

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTIS MINCHUK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CRAIG STRAND,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Joseph W. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*

Elizabeth Hillmann Knight

KNIGHT, HOPPE, KURNIK & KNIGHT, LTD.  
833 W. Lincoln Hwy, Ste. 340E  
Scherville, IN 46375  
219/322-0830  
(fax) 219/322-0834  
JSmith@khkklaw.com  
EKnight@khkklaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Pre-Seizure Facts of which Officer Minchuk Would Have Been Aware at the Time he Employed Deadly Force. ....	5
II. During the Ensuing Physical Struggle, Plaintiff Overpowers Officer Minchuk, and Officer Minchuk Employs Deadly Force. ....	7
III. Proceedings. ....	12
A. Plaintiff's Criminal Conviction. ....	12
B. District Court. ....	12
C. Court of Appeals. ....	13
1. Original Panel Opinion. ....	13
2. Amended Panel Opinion. ....	15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Court Should Hear this Case to Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding Whether the Use of Deadly Force in Self-Defense Remains Justified Notwithstanding a Momentary Break in the Suspect’s Assault of the Officer. ....	16
II. The Panel Manifestly Erred in its Analysis of Clearly-Established Law, and Summary Reversal is Appropriate. ....	22
A. The Seventh Circuit Defined the Right at Issue Generally, with No Regard for the Particular Circumstances that Confronted Officer Minchuk. ....	23
B. The Panel Relied Upon Post-Seizure Precedent in Support of Clearly- Established Law. ....	29
C. A Reasonable Officer Considering the Entire Legal Landscape Could Have Believed that the Use of Deadly Force Would Be Lawful. ....	30
D. <i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , Distinguished by the Panel, is the Most Closely- Analogous Pre-Seizure Precedent, and Supports Officer Minchuk. ....	31
E. Summary Reversal is Appropriate. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

## **Appendix Table of Contents**

Appendix A Amended Opinion (issued December 6, 2018) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion (issued November 8, 2018) .....	App. 19
Appendix C Opinion and Order (denying summary judgment, issued February 7, 2018) .....	App. 36
Appendix D Order (denying Petition for Rehearing, issued December 6, 2018) .....	App. 52
Appendix E Constitutional and Statutory Provisions ....	App. 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 26, 27
<i>Becker v. Elfreich</i> , 821 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Beckett-Crabtree ex rel. Estate of Crabtree v. Hair</i> , 298 Fed Appx. 718 (10th Cir. 2008) ...	18, 20, 21, 30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	30
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	4, 21, 36
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	35
<i>Colston v. Barnhart</i> , 130 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19, 30
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	3, 25, 30
<i>Ellis v. Wynalda</i> , 999 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	15, 26, 27, 28
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	24, 36

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. Scott</i> , 576 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 14, 22, 31-35
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	25, 29, 30, 32, 35
<i>Mendez v. Poitevent</i> , 823 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Miller v. Gonzalez</i> , 761 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	17
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	17, 24
<i>Weinmann v. McClone</i> , 787 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------



**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5, 12

**Other Authorities**

S. Ct. R. 10(a) ..... 22
